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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE: June 10, 2025 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Helen Miller, Planner 

RE: Petition Number:       2025-19 

Applicant: Rijon Manufacturing (Wayne Roman) 

Status of Applicant: Contractor 

Owner: Robert and Carla Fox 

Location: 823 Manor Court 

Request: Series of Variations to allow the replacement of an 

existing carport 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting the following variations to allow the replacement of an existing 

metal carport at 823 Manor Court: 

 

• Variation to reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 0 feet 

• Variation to increase maximum lot coverage from 30 percent to 35 percent 

• Variation to allow a metal (aluminum) carport 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on these variation requests. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject site is a 5,625-square-foot lot (45 feet by 125 feet) that contains a two-story 

residence built around 1957, a detached two-car garage, and a shed. The house has an 

attached 20-foot-deep by 26-foot-wide metal carport at its northwest corner that covers 

part of the driveway and a rear patio. The existing carport has no setback from the west 

property line along the driveway edge. The owner wants to replace it with an aluminum 

carport with the same 20-foot depth and the same 0-foot setback on the west. The existing 

carport was recently removed in preparation for its replacement. The property is zoned 

R-2 (single-family residential). 

 

Based on aerial imagery, the carport has existed on this property since at least 1995. The 

property received approval of a variation in 1985 to increase maximum lot coverage from 

30 percent to 33 percent to allow the construction of the detached two-car garage. That 

petition states that “the driveway to the proposed garage will be located under an existing 

covered patio,” which suggests that the carport may have existed in 1985. 
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Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located in the Reedwood neighborhood on the north side of Manor Court 

near William Street. The property is surrounded by other residences with R-2 (single-

family residential) zoning. 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-6.4 R-2 District Yard and Lot Requirements 

• Section 47-17.5 Garages and Carports 

• Section 47-17.29 Percentage of Ground Coverage 

• Section 47-19.8 Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

The approval of the requested variation would allow the owner to replace an existing 20-

foot by 26-foot metal carport with a 20-foot by 28-foot metal carport. The new carport 

would be aluminum and look similar to those shown in the attached brochure. The existing 

carport is shown in Figures 1, 2, and 3. Since 2012, the Zoning Ordinance has prohibited 

metal carports, so the owner needs a variation to rebuild the carport with aluminum 

material. 

 

The existing carport does not meet the side yard setback requirement of 8 feet for 

attached roof structures. The carport posts and driveway edge are on the west property 

line, creating a 0-foot setback. Typically, nonconforming accessory structures can be 

rebuilt to the same dimensions and in the same location. The contractor proposes to 

extend the east side of the carport an additional two feet so that the roof edge does not 

fall over the middle of a rear window. The larger dimension triggers the need for a variation 

on the required side yard setback, to be reduced from 8 feet to 0 feet, and on the 

maximum lot coverage, to be increased from 30 percent to 35 percent. The property 

previously received a variation to allow lot coverage up to 33 percent. The additional two 

feet are not on the side that abuts the property line. If the requested setback and lot 

coverage variations are not approved, the owner could replace the carport in the original 

dimensions. 

 

Staff finds that the request meets the following criteria for variations: the existing driveway 

location does not allow a carport that meets the required side yard setback. The carport, 

which also serves as a patio roof, has existed for several decades. Staff finds that the 

granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the area since the carport 

is located to the rear of the house. 

 

Conditions  

None 
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Figure 1: Aerial view of 823 Manor Court (2024)  

 

  

Existing 

carport 
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Figure 2: Existing carport at 823 Manor Court, view from the backyard (2025) 
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Figure 3: 823 Manor Ct. with carport on the left, view northwest from Manor Court (October 2022) 

 
 
Figure 4: 823 Manor Ct. with carport removed, view northwest from Manor Court (June 2025) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 

  

 




